



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 1068 of 2019

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED, **versus** MANOJ KUMAR
SONI and others
with

MAC/842/2019

Order Sheet

26.11.2025	<u>MAC No. 1068 of 2019</u> Mr. B.N. Nande, counsel for the appellant. Mr. Praveen Dhurandhar, counsel for respondents No. 1 and 2. Heard on I.A. No. 01/2025, an application for condonation of delay for payment of process fee at the correct and present address of respondent No. 3. On due consideration, I.A. No. 01/2025 is hereby allowed. Office to proceed. MAC No. 842 of 2019 was linked along with MAC No. 1068 of 2019 at the request of Mr. Praveen Dhurandhar, Advocate vide order dated

31.07.2025.

It is informed by the parties, both the appeals are not interconnected.

Mr. Praveen Dhurandhar, Advocate would submit that due to inadvertence such submission was made.

Taking into consideration the fact that without verifying the facts of the case such submission was made by Mr. Dhurandhar. Accordingly, Mr. Praveen Dhurandhar, Advocate, is directed to pay cost of Rs. 3,000/- to the Chhattisgarh High Court Legal Services Committee, Bilaspur.

Registry is directed to delink **MAC No. 842 of 2019** with MAC No. 1068 of 2019.

**Sd/-
(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)
Judge**